40.00 OP

page 1

375.00 DP

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002649 FRAME: 0483

Recordation Form Cover Sheet Page -2-Vallen Corporation - Conveying Party

HNA Holdco, Inc. - Receiving Party

4. Trademark Registration No. continued:

1775809

1774633

1666046

1692223

1600629

1201459 2495962 2432201

2485685

2289803

TRADEMARK REEL: 002649 FRAME: 0484

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, VALLEN CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 11680 Great Oaks Way, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all common law rights in the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule 1 (hereinafter, the "Trademarks") and adopted and used by the ASSIGNOR in its business; and

WHEREAS, HNA HOLDCO, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 11680 Great Oaks Way, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid Trademarks;

- 1. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of ASSIGNOR'S business connected with the use thereof and symbolized by the Trademarks, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, for its own use and the benefit of its successors, and assigns.
- 2. ASSIGNOR agrees that it will cause to be prepared, signed and filed all lawful papers and make all rightful required to perfect and record title to the Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. ASSIGNEE shall retain the exclusive right to bring and maintain actions for, and to settle, release and compromise claims for infringement of, the Trademarks occurring prior to the date hereof and to retain the proceeds thereof.
- 4. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, no obligation is hereby assumed by either ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE to maintain, prosecute, enforce, litigate concerning, assert or defend the Trademarks or to file any document with respect thereto.

ATI-2033390v1 Page 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002649 FRAME: 0485 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of 4:30 p.m. E.S.T. on the 31st day of December, 2002.

VALLEN CORPORATION,

a Delaware corporation ("Assignor

Name: Jeffrey S. Rosenberg

Title: Assistant Secretary

HNA HOLDCO, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignes

Title: Assistant Secretary

RECORDED: 01/10/2003